

FINANCIAL OFFER 2 : General Maintenance in Mahmoudly Camp in Northeast Syria.

العرض المالي 2 : صيانة عامة لمخيم المحمودلي في شمال شرق سوريا

Shelter Section					
Part 1- Maintenance of CM Tent Activities & Warehouse Tent in Mahmoudly Camp					
#	Item description	Unit	Qty	Unit Price (USD)	Total Price (USD)
1	Removing the damaged canvas cover of activity tents and dumping it to the identified location by local authority and remove the iron frame structure and handing over it to the Blumont team, and cleaning the site to be ready for next stage as per below items and all the work should be done according to the site engineer instructions.	No.	3		
2	Supply materials and hiring technical staff to install iron structure for the activity tents which is contain of main frame using iron section (8x4) cm, and 1.8mm thick, and using iron section (4x4)cm, and 1.8mm thick. For railing, the structure should be installed over poles (8X8) cm, 1.8 mm thick, over the U shape plates according to the attached drawings, and the price includes covering the structure with sandwich panel 5cm thick. from the top and sides of the structure, and extend the sandwich panel 10cm from the sides at lease to prevent water seeps to inside the CM activity tent, the price includes also painting the structure with one layer of anti-rust paint and two layer of oil paint, with all necessary needs to complete the work according to the site engineer instructions.	M2	450		
3	Maintenance of Blumont warehouse tents by removing the damaged canvas cover of warehouse tents and handing over it to the Blumont team, and cleaning the site to be ready for next stage as per below items and all the work should be done according to the site engineer instructions.	No.	2		
4	Maintenance warehouse tent by supplying and installing sandwich panel thickness 5cm and fixing tightly with iron structure for warehouse tents. the price include fill the gap between sandwich panels by silicone as need ,include covering the truss head from the outside with a metal rain cap also, extend the sandwich panel 10cm from the sides at lease to prevent water seeps to inside the CM activity tent, the price include install iron section (U shape)5x5x5 cm to carry the side sandwich panels ,all the work should be done according to the site engineer instructions.	M2	310		
Total Amount (USD) - Part 1					
Part 2- Maintenance of the roads					
#	Item description	Unit	Qty	Unit Price (USD)	Total Price (USD)
1	Maintenance of the roads in MHD camp by leveling the roads as needed and supplying and spread crush stone on the road, using equivalent machines needed (grader, roller, water tank, shoveletc.) with workers if needed the spreading of crushed stone layer least 12 cm thick as needed, the price includes watering the site with good compacting, and remove the rubble and debris out of the camp to a location identified by the local authority, all the works should be done according to the site engineer instructions.	M3	400		
Total Amount (USD) - Part 2					

WASH Section					
Maintenance Works within Management in Mahmoudly Camp					
#	Item description	Unit	Qty	Unit Price (USD)	Total Price (USD)
Rehabilitation the sewage network Mahmoudly camp					
1	Providing pumping tank to clean the main manholes (100*100)cm and push the waste and gray water in each manhole, The price includes hiring workers to clean the manhole from dirt and solid materials using plastic bags, then movement all dirt to out the camp to place determined by local authority, with all necessary needs to complete the work such as plastic bags, shovel,, etc. the work must done as instruction of site engineer.	NO	132		
2	Providing pumping tank to clean the small manholes (40*40)cm and push the waste and gray water from the manhole and the pipe that connected between the sub-manhole to main manhole. The price includes hiring workers to clean the manhole from dirt and solid materials, then movement all dirt to out the camp to place determined by local authority.; Rehabilitation and maintenance of caravan latrines unit by Supply materials, tools and manpower to casting of concrete threshold 250kg/m3 , the price include all necessary needs to complete the work , all works should be according to the site engineer instructions, the work should be done according to site engineer instruction.	NO	486		
3	Maintenance of main septic tank by removal of all dirt, solid materials and filthy water with the bottom cleaned well in the main drainage tank (5.5*25.65) m with deep about (2.5)m. The price include disposal of all dirt and solid waste materials in the dumping site determinate by local authority, the work must done as instructions of site engineer. Note1: The previous manhole must be closed to prevent any dirt water to enter septic tank, as well closing the next manhole draining the dirt water from the previous manhole to next manhole without passing through the septic tank by fuel water pump and plastic tubes, and re-opening the manholes when work is completed. Note2: the contractor should provide water tanker for washing and suck tanker high pressure	L.S	1		
Rehabilitation the wash basin and water tank base Mahmoudly camp					
4	Maintenance of bases of water tanks by cleaning dirt and remove weed then supply materials, tools, and manpower to cast reinforced concrete (300 kg/m3) with dimensions (1.7m x 1.7 m) , with 15 cm thickness using BRC mesh (15X15)cm and 6mm thick., the price includes making frame using concrete block (15x20x40) cm for the base using cement mortar (1:3) for filling the joint between the concrete blocks and base, also making platering work for the inside face of the block frame, and the frame should be fit to the concrete base as (1.7 m x 1.7 m) , As wash basin, the price includes laying nylon under the concrete, watering, curing and framework are included as requirements. The concrete surface should be smoothened. with all necessary needs to complete the work according to the site engineer instructions.	NO	94		
5	Maintenance of bases of water tanks by cleaning dirt and remove weed then supply materials, tools, and manpower to cast reinforced concrete (300 kg/m3) with dimensions (1.7m x 2.3 m) , with 15 cm thickness using BRC mesh (15X15)cm and 6mm thick., the price includes making frame using concrete block (15x20x40) cm for the base using cement mortar (1:3) for filling the joint between the concrete blocks and base, also making platering work for the inside face of the block frame, and the frame should be fit to the concrete base as (1.7 m x 2.3 m) , As wash basin, the price includes laying nylon under the concrete, watering, curing and framework are included as requirements. The concrete surface should be smoothened. with all necessary needs to complete the work according to the site engineer instructions.	NO	113		

6	Wash basin maintenance derainge: extending an 4 inch pipe from the wash basin to the manhole, the price includes all excavation and back filling works, and spreading fine sand under, around and over the pipe with thickness not less than 7 cm, the depth of the top of the new pipe should not be less than 20 cm from ground surface, the price include breaking the sink drain nozzle if it need this, preparing a four-inch diameter strainer site without installing it and as well as cracking the pipe entry point with the manhole and plastering it with cement mortar 300 kg/m3. The price includes all the needs necessary to complete the work, such as pipe adhesive or piece of connection ... etc. The work should be according to site engineer instructions.	ML	290		
Maintenance of caravan latrine IDPs					
7	Site preparation: Removal of debris and clearing the site from all dirt under caravan, adding layer (20 m2, 15 cm thick) of crushed stone. the price including move the caravan to works of site preparation, and casting (4) foundation with dimensions (0.5x0.5x 0.25)of concrete 300 kg/m3 for the caravan to be based on, with all necessary needs to complete the work according to the site engineer instructions.	L.S	3		
8	Casting manhole sewer: Rehabilitation and maintenance of caravan latrines unit by Supply materials hiring technical staff and tools, to Install concrete manhole with below specification: (0.4 X 0.4) m internal dimensions depth =0.5 m concrete rate 300 KG/m3 the base, and the walls thickness 15 cm the price include excavation and backfilling works for manhole, concrete cover (0.7 X 0.7) m with 15 cm thick and reinforced with net of steel 7 Ø12 mm both direction, the work should be done according to the site engineer instructions	NO	4		
9	PVC pipe 6 inch : Rehabilitation and maintenance of caravan latrines unit by Supply pipe PVC 6 inch and materials, machines, tools and manpower to excavate path of sewage pipe (6 inch) with depth (about 50 cm) cm according to the slope and ground level of the camp and install the pipe , the price include all necessary needs to complete the work and spreading fine sand under, around and over the pipe according to the site engineer instructions.	ML	12		
10	PVC pipe 4 inch: Rehabilitation and maintenance of caravan latrines unit by Supply pipe PVC 4 inch and materials, machines, tools and manpower to install pipe (4 inch) from latrine to sub manhole (including connect the pipe with manhole), the price include all necessary needs to complete the work (adhesive, elbow, ..)according to the site engineer instructions.	ML	16		
11	Rehabilitation and maintenance of caravan latrines unit by Supply materials, tools and manpower to casting of concrete 250kg/m3 to construct threshold (mini stair) As in the attached drawing in front of latrine unit to ease using latrine by beneficiaries, the price include all necessary needs to complete the work , all works should be according to the site engineer instructions	M3	1		
Total Amount (USD) (Wash Section)					
Grand Total (USD) for Shelter and WASH Sections					

NOTES:

- 1- All the items should be approved by our organization's site engineer.
- 2- The contractor should clean the site from all remenant and remaining materials after completing the work to the identified location by Local Administration.
- 3- Our organization is not bound to buy the whole quantity mentioned in the BOQ.
- 4- All the item quantities should be apply INCOTERM 2010 DDP (Delivery Duty Paid) to the mentioned locations.
- 5- Our organization is not bound to contract with one company and can split the award between one or more companies.
- 6-The company must submit approved site visit form and to be added to bid documents.

ملاحظات:

- 1- يجب الموافقة على جميع الفقرات من قبل مهندس الموقع لمنظمتنا.
- 2- يجب على المقاول تنظيف الموقع من جميع المواد المتبقية والمخلفات المتبقية بعد الانتهاء من العمل ونقله إلى الموقع المحدد من قبل الإدارة المحلية.
- 3- منظمتنا ليست ملزمة بشراء الكمية الكاملة المذكورة في جدول الكميات.
- 4- جميع كميات المواد يجب ان يكون (التسليم واجب مدفوعة) إلى المواقع المذكورة.
- 5- المنظمة ليست ملزمة بان تتعاقد مع شركة واحدة, و يمكن تجزئة العطاء بين أكثر من شركة
- 6 يجب على الشركة تقديم استمارة زيارة الموقع موقعة ومعتمدة من قبل المهندس المشرف للمنظمة و يجب ارفاقها مع مستندات العطاء المقدم.

Name of Signatory: _____

Title of Signatory: _____

Name of Bidder: _____

Signature & stamp:

Date of Signing: _____